

No. 24-57

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION LIFE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CARBONDALE, ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RIGHT
TO LIFE (MI), LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, AND THE WAGNER CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM WAGNER
Counsel of Record
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 West Mount Hope Highway
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 643-1765
prof.wwjd@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 19, 2024

130245



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO REVISIT <i>HILL</i> AND RESTORE FULL FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT STATUS TO THE UNALIENABLE LIBERTY PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	4
A. Stare Decisis Does Not Control Where a Precedent is Incorrectly Decided and Unconstitutional.....	5
i. The Nature of Hill’s Erroneous First Amendment Jurisprudence and its Poor Reasoning Support Granting the Petition to Overturn Hill.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ii. Both Pre-Hill and Post-Hill First Amendment Cases Support Granting the Petition to Overturn Hill	16
iii. Lack of a Legitimate Reliance Interest, Supports Granting the Petition to Overturn Hill.....	18
B. <i>Hill</i> Contributes to a Self-Inflicted Hyper-Politicization of the Judiciary that Undermines the Court’s Institutional Legitimacy.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	6
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	5, 6, 18, 20
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	16, 17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	16
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	4
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U. S. 98 (2001)	17
<i>Graves v. Schmidlapp</i> , 315 U.S. 657 (1942)	6
<i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	8
<i>Heffron v International Society of Krishna Consciousness Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	3-6, 9, 11, 12, 14-16, 18-20
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	17
<i>Janus v. Amer Fed of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31, et al.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	9, 15, 16, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	2, 7, 16
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, LTD., v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Pearson v Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	6
<i>Perry Education Association v Perry Local Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	18
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	8
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 10 U.S. (1973)	3-6, 18-20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rosenberger v.</i> <i>Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U. S. 819 (1995)	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	16
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston,</i> No. 142 S.Ct. 1583 (2022).....	17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v.</i> <i>Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	12, 17
<i>Street v. New York,</i> 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8, 17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Grace,</i> 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	8
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2-4, 6-9, 11, 12, 14-18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
U.S. Const., art. III	19
CARBONDALE, IL, CITY CODE § 14-4-2(H) (2023)	5
F. Makower, <i>The Constitutional History and Constitution of the Church of England</i> 68-95 (photo. reprinted 1972) (1895)	7
Mark A. Knoll, <i>A History of Christianity in the United States and Canada</i> 25-65 (1992)	7
Merriam-Webster.com Thesaurus, available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/ innocuous	12
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
